10% increase of US dollar versus euro 6,275 7,512

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (6,275) (7,512)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 5,091 5,965

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (5,091) (5,965)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 65,732 55,740

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (65,732) (55,740)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 6,155 6,898

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (6,155) (6,898)

A positive amount indicates a gain in net earnings.

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the US dollar, Singapore dollar, Hong Kong dollar

or Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2012 would not result in a material impact on equity.

The following table analyzes our sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the US dollar, Hong Kong dollar

and Japanese yen against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2011 and 2012. A positive amount indicates an increase in

net earnings.

aSM INTERNATIONAL  |  STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012 Management board report – Management report

contents

67

  Impact on net earnings

December 31,

2011
December 31,

2012

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 2,386 1,433

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (2,386) (1,433)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 14,392 3,630

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (14,392) (3,630)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro (236) 1,273

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro 236 (1,273)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the US dollar, Hong Kong dollar and Japanese yen against

the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2011 and 2012 would not result in a material impact on net earnings.

Interest risk
We are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through our borrowing activities. The Company does not enter into financial instrument

transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At December 31, 2012 the Company had EUR 18,948

in long-term debt at fixed interest rates and EUR 61,675 in other borrowings with variable short-term interest rates. A hypothetical change in

[…]

aSM INTERNATIONAL  |  STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2012 NOTE 23  |  Consolidated annual accounts

contents consolidated annual accounts

122

  Impact on equity

  December 31, 2011 December 31, 2012

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 6,275 7,512

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (6,275) (7,512)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 5,091 5,965

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (5,091) (5,965)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 65,732 55,740

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (65,732) (55,740)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 6,155 6,898

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (6,155) (6,898)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the US dollar, Hong Kong dollar, Singapore dollar

and Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2012 would not result in a material impact on equity.

The following table analyzes the Company’s sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the US dollar,

Hong Kong dollar and Japanese Yen against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2011 and 2012. A positive amount

indicates an increase in net earnings.

  Impact on net earnings

  December 31, 2011 December 31, 2012

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro (236) 1,273

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro 236 (1,273)

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 2,386 1,433

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (2,386) (1,433)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 14,392 3,630

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (14,392) (3,630)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the US dollar, Hong Kong dollar and the Japanese yen

against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2011 and 2012 would not result in a material impact on net earnings.

Interest Risk
We are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through our borrowing activities. The Company does not enter into financial instrument

transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At December 31, 2012 the Company had €18,948 in

long-term debt at fixed interest rates and €61,675 in other borrowings with variable short-term interest rates. A hypothetical change in the